Resolution No. 193 April 19, 2022

Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Accept An Allocation Of Funds From The New York State Office Of Children And Family Services And Create One Part Time Mental Health Specialist Position - Department Of Probation

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairman Uchitelle and Legislators Hansut, Heppner, Hewitt, and Lopez), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gavaris and Legislators Cahill, Fabiano, Ronk, and Walter)

Chairman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Abe Uchitelle, and Deputy Chair Gina Hansut offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Department of Probation; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Probation administers the Crime Victims Assistance Program (CVAP), which aids victims and witnesses of crime; and

WHEREAS, the department has received an award notification from the New York State Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) for the Family Violence Prevention and Services Act Supplemental COVID-19 Funding; and

WHEREAS, the funding is a one-time, non-competitive award of \$144,670.00 for the period October 1, 2021- September 30, 2024 that is to be awarded in three (3) annual payments beginning in 2022 as follows: 2022 - \$48,223; 2023 - \$48,223; 2024 - \$48,224; and

WHEREAS, the funding is allocated to support sexual assault programs in providing additional services to victims due to the escalation of emergency needs as a result of the Covid-19 public health emergency and will allow UC Probation CVAP to increase services by hiring a PT Mental Health Specialist, and purchasing computer software upgrades, program supplies, office equipment, and client supplies; and

WHEREAS, the position of CVAP PT Mental Health Specialist is a position created specifically for the grant period October 1, 2021- September 30, 2024 for which all salary and associated fringe benefits will be fully funded by this grant; and

WHEREAS, in order to create a new PT position and reflect the increased program funding an amendment of the 2022 budget is necessary; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the 2022 Ulster County Budget is hereby amended as follows:

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 193 April 19, 2022

Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Accept An Allocation Of Funds From The New York State Office Of Children And Family Services And Create One Part Time Mental Health Specialist Position - Department Of Probation

	INCREASE	AMOUNT
AA.3140.1837-1400.1400 (App. #)	Part Time Pay	\$28,877.00
AA.3140.1837-2000.2000 (App. #)	Office Equipment	\$ 167.00
AA.3140.1837-2200.2200 (App. #)	Computer Equipment	\$ 6,667.00
AA.3140.1837-4000.4040 (App. #)	Program Supplies	\$ 6,833.00
AA.3140.1837-4600.4660 (App. #)	Other Misc. Contractual	\$ 3,470.00
AA.3140.1837-8010.8010 (App. #)	Social Security	\$ 2,209.00
AA.3140.1837-3400.4310 (Rev. #),	Federal Aid Probation Services	\$48,223.00
and moves its adoption.		

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 23 NOES: 0

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on April 7, 2022

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on April 12, 2022

- Page 3 -

Resolution No. 193 April 19, 2022

Amending The 2022 Ulster County Budget To Accept An Allocation Of Funds From The New York State Office Of Children And Family Services And Create One Part Time Mental Health Specialist Position - Department Of Probation

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

- \$48,223.00 ADDITIONAL 2022 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS
- \$48,223.00 ADDITIONAL 2022 FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS
- \$48,223.00 ANTICIPATED 2023 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS
- \$48,223.00 ANTICIPATED 2023 FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS
- \$ 48,224.00 ANTICIPATED 2024 APPROPRIATION DOLLARS
- \$48,224.00 ANTICIPATED 2024 FEDERAL REVENUE DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19th Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21^{st} Day of April in the year Two Thousand Twenty-Two.

|s| Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of April 2022.

Approved by the County Executive this 26th Day of April 2022.

s Victoria A. Fabella Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature |s| Patrick K. Ryan
Patrick K. Ryan, County Executive